Selection of our books indexed in the Book Citation Index
in Web of Science™ Core Collection (BKCI)
Interested in publishing with us?
Contact book.department@intechopen.com
Numbers displayed above are based on latest data collected.
For more information visit www.intechopen.com
Open access books available
Countries delivered to Contributors from top 500 universities

40–60 40–60* 40–51.24 30–55* 34 at 746 MHz 45–55 56–84 52–72
Refs. [17] [18] [19] [20] [21] [22] [23] [24] [25]
Antenna efficiency 50–65 Average 62.85 50–70 53–76 52–75* 40–53* 53–76 45.24–48.43 10–40*
Note: *means the radiation efficiency has been reported in the reference.
Table 1. Antenna efficiency at LTE 13 in different papers.
ASCCC Fractal and Its Application in Antenna Miniaturization
93
[2] Hansen RC, Collin RE. Small Antenna Handbook. 1st ed. Hoboken, New Jersey: John
Wiley & Sons, Inc.; 2011. p. 346
[3] Best SR. On the performance properties of the koch fractal and other bent wire mono-
poles. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation. 2003;51(6):1292–1300. DOI:
10.1109/TAP.2003.812257
[4] Vinoy KJ, Abraham JK, Varadan VK. On the relationship between fractal dimension
and the performance of multi-resonant dipole antennas using Koch curves. IEEE Trans-
actions on Antennas and Propagation. 2003;51(9):2296–2303. DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2003.
816352
[5] Eskandari Z, Keshtkar A, Ahmadi-Shokoh J, Ghanbari L. A novel fractal for improving
efficiency and its application in LTE mobile antennas. Microwave and Optical Technol-
ogy Letters. 2015;57(10):2429–2434. DOI: 10.1002/mop.29346
[6] Sharawi MS, Numan AB, Khan MU, Aloi DN. A dual-element dual-band MIMO antenna
system with enhanced isolation for mobile terminals. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Prop-
agation Letters. 2012;11:1006–1009. DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2214433
[7] Zhang Z. Antenna Design for Mobile Devices. 1st ed. Singapore: John Wiley & Sons
(Asia) Pte Ltd; 2011. p. 280
[8] Meshram MK, Animeh RK, Pimpale AT, Nikolova N K. A novel quad-band diversity
antenna for LTE and Wi-Fi applications with high isolation. IEEE Transactions on Anten-
nas and Propagation. 2012;60(9):4360–4371. DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2207044
[9] Yu Y, Kim G, Ji J, Seong W. A compact hybrid internal MIMO antenna for LTE applica-
tion. In: 2010 Proceedings of the Fourth European Conference on Antennas and Propaga-
tion (EuCAP); 12–16 April 2010; Barcelona, Spain: IEEE; 2010.
[10] Lopez N, Lee C-J, Gummalla A, Achour M. Compact metamaterial antenna array for long
term evolution (LTE) handset application. In: IEEE International Workshop on Antenna
Technology( iWAT) 2009; 2–4 March 2009; Santa Monica, CA, USA: IEEE; 2009. DOI:
10.1109/IWAT.2009.4906933
[11] Bae H, Harackiewicz FJ, Park MJ, Kim T, Kim N, Kim D. Compact mobile handset MIMO
antenna for LTE700 applications. Microwave and Optical Technology Letters. 2010;52
(11):2419–2422. DOI: 10.1002/mop.25507
[12] Zhao X, Choi J. Design of a MIMO antenna with low ECC for a 4G mobile terminal.
Microwave and Optical Technology Letters. 2014;56(4):965–970. DOI: 10.1002/mop.
28196
[13] Cheon Y, Lee J, Lee J. Quad-band monopole antenna including LTE 700 MHz with mag-
neto-dielectric material. IEEE Antennas andWireless Propagation Letters. 2012;11:137–140.
DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2184517
Fractal Analysis - Applications in Physics, Engineering and Technology94
[14] Ban YL, Chen JH, Yang S, Li JLW, Wu YJ. Low-profile printed octa-band LTE/WWAN
mobile phone antenna using embedded parallel resonant structure. IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation. 2013;61(7):3889–3894. DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2013.2258879
[15] Wong KL. 4G/Multiband handheld device ground antennas. In: Microwave Conference
Proceedings (APMC); 5–8 November 2013; Asia-Pacific: IEEE; 2013. DOI: 10.1109/APMC.
2013.6695215
[16] Wong KL, Chang YW. Internal WWAN/LTE handset antenna integrated with USB con-
nector. Microwave and Optical Technology Letters. 2012;54(5):1154–1159. DOI: 10.1002/
mop.26788
[17] Jeon S, Kim H. Mobile terminal antenna using a planar inverted-e feed structure for
enhanced impedance bandwidth. Microwave and Optical Technology Letters. 2012;54
(9):2133–2139. DOI: 10.1002/mop.27035
[18] Jo Y, Park K, Lee J, Kim HH, Kim H. Mobile handset antenna with parallel resonance
feed structures for wide impedance bandwidth. In: Proceedings of the International
Symposium on Antennas & Propagation (ISAP); 23–25 October 2013; Nanjing, China:
IEEE; 2013.
[19] Lee J, Liu Y, Kim HH, Kim H. PIFA with dual-resonance feed structure for enhancement
of impedance bandwidth. Electronics Letters. 2013;49(15):921–922. DOI: 10.1049/el.201
3.1432
[20] Chu FH, Wong KL. Planar printed strip monopole with a closely-coupled parasitic
shorted strip for eight-band LTE/GSM/UMTS mobile phone. IEEE Transactions on Anten-
nas and Propagation. 2010;58(10):3426–3431. DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2010.2055807
[21] Wong KL, Chen WY, Wu CY, Li WY. Small-size internal eight-band LTE/WWAN mobile
phone antenna with internal distributed LC matching circuit. Microwave and Optical
Technology Letters. 2010;52(10):2244–2250. DOI: 10.1002/mop.25431
[22] Ban YL, Liu CL, Chen Z, Li JLW, Kang K. Small-size multiresonant octaband antenna for
LTE/WWAN smartphone applications. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters.
2014;13:619–622. DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2313353
[23] Lu JH, Guo JL. Small-size octaband monopole antenna in an LTE/WWAN mobile phone.
IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters. 2014;13:548–551. DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.
2014.2311797
[24] Luo J, Gong SX, Duan P, Mou C, Long M. Small-size wideband monopole antenna with
CRLH-TL for LTEmobile phone. Progress in Electromagnetics Research C. 2014;50:171–179.
[25] Takemura N. Tunable inverted-L antenna with split-ring resonator structure for mobile
phones. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation. 2013;61(4):1891–1897. DOI:
10.1109/TAP.2012.2232894
ASCCC Fractal and Its Application in Antenna Miniaturization
95
[26] Antoniades MA, Eleftheriades GV. Multiband compact printed dipole antennas using
NRI-TL metamaterial loading. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation. 2012;60
(12):5613–5626. DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2211324
[27] Bourqui J, Okoniewski M, Fear EC. Balanced antipodal vivaldi antenna with dielectric
director for near-field microwave imaging. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propaga-
tion. 2010;58(7):2318–2326. DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2010.2048844
[28] Geissler M, Litschke O, Heberling D, Waldow P, Wolff I. An improved method for
measuring the radiation efficiency of mobile devices. In: Antennas and Propagation
Society International Symposium. IEEE; 22-27 June 2003; Columbus, Ohio, USA: IEEE;
2003. DOI: 10.1109/APS.2003.1220380
Fractal Analysis - Applications in Physics, Engineering and Technology96